

ITEM NO.54

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 9563/2024

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ANISUR RAHMAN

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP(C) 10560 & 14125 of 2024 are listed under this item]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 10560/2024 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109122/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T. and IA No.109124/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 14125/2024 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.142809/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.

Date : 04-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.

Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

M/S. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Mr. S.k Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Verma, Adv.

Ms. Sadhna, Adv.

Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10560/2024

Respondent nos. 1,4 and 6 to 8 have already filed counter
affidavit.

Contd...

Service is complete on respondent nos. 3 and 5 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent no.2.

List again on 20.05.2025.

SLP(C) No. 14125/2024

Respondent nos.1 to 3 and 5 to 8 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 4 and 9 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity stands declined.

As per office report, service is not complete on respondent no.10. Ld. Counsel, Ms Sadhna appearing on behalf of Mr Ravi Kumar Tomar, Advocate-on-record appears on behalf of the said respondent and submits that vakalatnama has been filed and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify and update the records. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks.

List again on 20.05.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ