

ITEM NOS. 23 + 37

COURT NO.1

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 9563/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28-02-2024 in DBCWP No. 2732/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur]

STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

ANISUR RAHMAN

RESPONDENT(S)

IA No. 218914/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 99654/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 976/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27110/2023 (XI-B)

SLP(C) No. 27095-27096/2023 (XI-B)

IA No. 61796/2024 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

SLP(C) No. 11028/2024 (XV)

IA No.114123/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.114121/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.114122/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 9795/2024 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.102151/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.102152/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 10560/2024 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.109122/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.109124/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

SLP(C) No. 14059/2024 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and IA No.142047/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 11564/2024 (XV)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.118669/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

**SLP(C) No. 11401/2024 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.118078/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 14125/2024 (XV)
IA No. 142809/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 155482/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES**

**SLP(C) No. 12493/2024 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.126822/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 12115/2024 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.123194/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 21533/2024 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.185408/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 17270/2024 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.158925/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 19882/2024 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.184905/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 19881/2024 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and IA No.181569/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 19880/2024 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.182139/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING
O.T.**

**Diary No(s). 41848/2024 (XV)
IA No. 20620/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 20626/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 20624/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**Diary No(s). 41849/2024 (XV)
IA No. 23617/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 23622/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 23619/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

**SLP(C) No. 27444/2024 (XV)
IA No. 246339/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

SLP(C) No. 27443/2024 (XV)
IA No. 243585/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 11737/2025 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 86153/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 11738/2025 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 93007/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 93006/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 1664/2025 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 2903/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 11571/2025 (XI)
IA No. 131897/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES

Diary No(s). 11533/2025 (XV)
IA No. 212496/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 212501/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 212499/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 212494/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 26821/2025 (XV)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 212708/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 221512/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 26820/2025 (XV)
IA No. 221701/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 221699/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 221700/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 26819/2025 (XV)
IA No. 220322/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 220325/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 220319/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

ITEM NO. 37

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 28274/2025

IA No. 233981/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 233983/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 233986/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 28275/2025 (XV)

IA No. 240627/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 240628/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 240626/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 07-10-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K. VINOD CHANDRAN

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Rony Chacko, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashwin Romy, Adv.
Mr. Sachin Singh Dalal, Adv.
Mr. Joe Setastian, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anup Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, AOR
Mr. Abhinav, Adv.
Ms. Anusha Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Abhinandini Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amogh Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. S.K Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.

M/s Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

**Mr. S P Chaly, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.
Dr. Kk Geetha, Adv.
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Nikhil Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.**

Mr. Rahul Jajoo, AOR

**Mr. Puneet Jain, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, AOR
Mr. Nitesh Garg, Adv.
Mr. Nitesh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Mann Arora, Adv.
Mr. Manna Arora, Adv.
Mrs. Akriti Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Akriti Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Om Sudhir Vidyarthi, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Jain, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Jain, Adv.**

**Mr. Manish Verma, Adv.
Ms Sadhna, Adv.
Mr Nitin Yadav, Adv.
Ms Mushkan Mangla, Adv.
Mr. Arup Ratan Dutta Choudhury, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Kumar Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Girdhari Lal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kumar Tomar, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

List on 13.10.2025.

**(POOJA SHARMA)
AR-CUM-PS**

**(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**